

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15-1381 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015) and 81 Fed. Reg. 27,442 (May 6, 2016)**

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER-INTERVENORS

Mark Walters
Michael Nasi
JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
512-236-2000 (phone)
512-236-2002 (facsimile)
mwalters@jw.com
mnasi@jw.com

Douglas Bryan Hughes
Law Offices of D. Bryan Hughes
701 N. Pacific Street
Mineola, Texas 75773-1831
903-569-8880 (phone)
903-569-8889 (facsimile)
Bryan@Hughesfirm.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR THE LIGNITE ENERGY COUNCIL AND
THE GULF COAST LIGNITE COALITION**

DATED: October 24, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STANDING AND AN INTRODUCTION TO LIGNITE	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT	11
A. EPA failed to establish that partial CCS is “adequately demonstrated,” within the meaning of § 111(b), for lignite-fueled EGUs.....	11
B. EPA failed to demonstrate that a standard of performance of 1400 lbs CO ₂ /MWh is achievable for lignite-fueled EGUs.....	14
1. EPA based lignite emissions limits on a false baseline.....	15
2. EPA failed to adequately consider the technological impediments to reduction of CO ₂ emissions unique to lignite.....	19
C. EPA could have and should have created a subcategory for lignite. Had it done so, it would have properly concluded that its standard of performance was neither demonstrated or achievable for that subcategory.	21
D. EPA’s interpretation of BSER and “achievability” raises constitutional issues that could be avoided by adhering to EPA’s prior understanding.....	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	25
* <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	24
* <i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	25
* <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	23
* <i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	25
* <i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	10
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers' Union Local 751 v. Brown Group</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	10
Statutes	
CAA § 111(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7411 (a) (1)	11
CAA § 111(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7411 (d)	9
CAA § 307, 42 U.S.C. § 7607	1
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 60.5580	4

*80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 1, 2, 12, 13, 15, 17
81 Fed. Reg. 27,442 v, 1
*77 Fed. Reg. 9304 22
